vehicle revenue includes a $74.9 million (9%) decrease in same store light vehicle retail revenue and $40.7 million (18%) decrease in same store light vehicle
wholesale revenue, partially offset by a $6.5 million (90%) increase in heavy truck used retail revenue and a $2.7 million increase in used vehicle revenue
derived from dealership acquisitions.

34

Source: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC, 10-K, March 01, 2010 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠

Table of Contents
The $107.6 million (15%) decrease in total gross profit was a result of a $37.4 million (22%) decrease in new vehicle gross profit, a $10.9 million

(13%) decrease in used vehicle gross profit, a $19.6 million (6%) decrease in parts and service gross profit and a $39.7 million (30%) decrease in F&I gross
profit. Our total gross profit margin increased 40 basis points to 16.8%, principally as a result of a mix shift to our higher margin parts and service business, and
our total light vehicle gross profit margin increased 50 basis points to 17.3%.

35

Source: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC, 10-K, March 01, 2010 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠

Table of Contents
New Vehicle—

For the Years Ended

December 31,   Increase
(Decrease)

 %
Change   2009   2008

   (In millions)
Revenue:

New vehicle revenue—same store(1)
Luxury   $ 678.0  $ 892.4  $ (214.4)  (24%)
Mid-line import   917.5   1,178.8   (261.3)  (22%)
Mid-line domestic   252.0   303.6   (51.6)  (17%)
Value   19.2   19.9   (0.7)  (4%)

Total new light vehicle revenue—same store(1)   1,866.7   2,394.7   (528.0)  (22%)
Heavy truck   141.3   191.1   (49.8)  (26%)

Total new vehicle revenue—same store(1)   2,008.0   2,585.8   (577.8)  (22%)
New retail revenue—acquisitions   6.0   —

Total vehicle revenue, as reported   $ 2,014.0  $ 2,585.8  $ (571.8)  (22%)

Gross profit:
New vehicle gross profit—same store(1)

Luxury   $ 54.6  $ 65.8  $ (11.2)  (17%)
Mid-line import   58.8   78.1   (19.3)  (25%)
Mid-line domestic   17.3   21.3   (4.0)  (19%)
Value   0.9   1.0   (0.1)  (10%)

Total new light vehicle gross profit—same store(1)   131.6   166.2   (34.6)  (21%)
Heavy truck   4.5   7.6   (3.1)  (41%)

Total new vehicle gross profit—same store(1)   136.1   173.8   (37.7)  (22%)
New vehicle gross profit—acquisitions   0.3   —

Total new vehicle gross profit, as reported   $ 136.4  $ 173.8  $ (37.4)  (22%)

For the Years Ended

December 31,   Increase
(Decrease)

 %
Change   2009   2008

New retail units:
New vehicle retail units—same store(1)

Luxury   14,400   19,015   (4,615)  (24%)
Mid-line import   37,586   47,438   (9,852)  (21%)
Mid-line domestic   7,388   9,522   (2,134)  (22%)
Value   929   997   (68)  (7%)

Total new light vehicle retail units—same store(1)   60,303   76,972   (16,669)  (22%)
Fleet vehicles   1,785   3,086   (1,301)  (42%)

Total new light vehicle units—same store(1)   62,088   80,058   (17,970)  (22%)
Heavy truck   2,279   2,885   (606)  (21%)

Total new vehicle units—same store(1)   64,367   82,943   (18,576)  (22%)
Total new vehicle units—acquisitions   251   —

New vehicle units—actual   64,618   82,943   (18,325)  (22%)

Total new light vehicle units—same store(1)   62,088   80,058   (17,970)  (22%)
Total new light vehicle units—acquisitions   251   —

Total new light vehicle units   62,339   80,058   (17,719)  (22%)

36

Source: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC, 10-K, March 01, 2010 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠

Table of Contents
New Vehicle Metrics—

For the Years Ended

December 31,   Increase
(Decrease)

 %
Change   2009   2008

Revenue per new light vehicle sold—same store(1)   $ 30,065   $ 29,912   $ 153   1%

Revenue per new heavy truck sold   $ 62,001   $ 66,239   $ (4,238)  (6%)

Revenue per new vehicle sold—same store(1)   $ 31,196   $ 31,176   $ 20   —  %

Gross profit per new light vehicle sold—same store(1)   $ 2,120   $ 2,076   $ 44   2%

Gross profit per new heavy truck sold   $ 1,975   $ 2,634   $ (659)  (25%)

Gross profit per new vehicle sold—same store(1)   $ 2,114   $ 2,095   $ 19   1%

New light vehicle gross margin—same store(1)   7.0%   6.9%   0.1%  1%

New heavy truck gross margin   3.2%   4.0%   (0.8%)  (20%)

New vehicle gross margin—same store(1)   6.8%   6.7%   0.1%  1%

(1) Same store amounts consist of information from dealerships for the identical months of each period presented in the comparison, commencing with the
first full month in which the dealership was owned by us.

The $571.8 million (22%) decrease in new vehicle revenue was primarily a result of a $528.0 million (22%) decrease in same store light vehicle revenue
due to a 22% decrease in same store light vehicle retail unit sales and a 42% decrease in same store fleet unit sales. These decreases were partially offset by $6.0
million of revenue derived from acquisitions. The decrease in new vehicle revenue was driven by low consumer confidence, the overall economic environment

[…]

(21%) decrease in used vehicle revenue. The decrease in new vehicle revenue includes a $604.2 million (21%) decrease in same store light vehicle revenue, a
$25.3 million (12%) decrease in heavy truck revenue, partially offset by $129.4 million derived from dealership acquisitions. The decrease in used vehicle
revenue includes a $212.4 million (22%) decrease in same store retail revenue and $98.6 million (31%) decrease in same store wholesale revenue, partially offset
by a $43.6 million increase in used vehicle revenue derived from dealership acquisitions.

The $78.9 million (10%) decrease in total gross profit was primarily a result of a $47.9 million (22%) decrease in new vehicle gross profit, a $25.9 million
(23%) decrease in used vehicle gross profit and a $15.6 million (11%) decrease in F&I gross profit. Our total gross profit margin increased 90 basis points to
16.4%, principally as a result of a mix shift to our higher margin parts and service business, and our total light vehicle gross profit margin increased 100 basis
points to 16.8%.

46

Source: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC, 10-K, March 01, 2010 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠

Table of Contents
New Vehicle—

For the Years Ended

December 31,   Increase
(Decrease)

 %
Change   2008   2007

   (In millions)
Revenue:

New vehicle revenue—same store(1)
Luxury   $ 848.2  $ 1,079.7  $ (231.5)  (21%)
Mid-line import   1,093.6   1,335.7   (242.1)  (18%)
Mid-line domestic   303.6   418.5   (114.9)  (27%)
Value   19.9   35.6   (15.7)  (44%)

Total new light vehicle revenue—same store(1)   2,265.3   2,869.5   (604.2)  (21%)
Heavy truck   191.1   216.4   (25.3)  (12%)

Total new vehicle revenue—same store(1)   2,456.4   3,085.9   (629.5)  (20%)
New vehicle revenue—acquisitions   129.4   —

Total new vehicle revenue, as reported   $ 2,585.8  $ 3,085.9  $ (500.1)  (16%)

Gross profit:
New vehicle gross profit—same store(1)

Luxury   $ 62.0  $ 85.7  $ (23.7)  (28%)
Mid-line import   72.0   94.4   (22.4)  (24%)
Mid-line domestic   20.9   29.5   (8.6)  (29%)
Value   1.0   1.8   (0.8)  (44%)

Total new light vehicle gross profit—same store(1)   155.9   211.4   (55.5)  (26%)
Heavy truck   7.6   10.3   (2.7)  (26%)

Total new vehicle gross profit—same store(1)   163.5   221.7   (58.2)  (26%)
New vehicle gross profit—acquisitions   10.3   —

Total new vehicle gross profit, as reported   $ 173.8  $ 221.7  $ (47.9)  (22%)

For the Years Ended

December 31,   Increase
(Decrease)

 %
Change   2008   2007

New retail units:
New vehicle retail units—same store(1)

Luxury   18,101  22,796  (4,695)  (21%)
Mid-line import   44,027  52,226  (8,199)  (16%)
Mid-line domestic   9,522  12,732  (3,210)  (25%)
Value   997  1,785  (788)  (44%)

Total new light vehicle retail units—same store(1)   72,647  89,539  (16,892)  (19%)
Fleet vehicles   2,985  6,061  (3,076)  (51%)

Total new light vehicle units—same store(1)   75,632  95,600  (19,968)  (21%)
Heavy truck   2,885  3,625  (740)  (20%)

Total new vehicle units—same store(1)   78,517  99,225  (20,708)  (21%)
Total new vehicle units—acquisitions   4,426  —

New vehicle units—actual   82,943  99,225  (16,282)  (16%)

Total new light vehicle units—same store(1)   75,632  95,600  (19,968)  (21%)
Total new light vehicle units—acquisitions   4,426  —

Total new light vehicle units   80,058  95,600  (15,542)  (16%)

47

Source: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC, 10-K, March 01, 2010 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠

Table of Contents
New Vehicle Metrics—

For the Years Ended

December 31,   Increase
(Decrease)

 %
Change   2008   2007

Revenue per new light vehicle sold—same store(1)   $ 29,952   $ 30,016   $ (64)  —  %

Revenue per new heavy truck sold   $ 66,239   $ 59,697   $ 6,542   11%

Revenue per new vehicle sold—same store(1)   $ 31,285   $ 31,100   $ 185   1%

Gross profit per new light vehicle sold—same store(1)   $ 2,061   $ 2,211   $ (150)  (7%)

Gross profit per new heavy truck sold   $ 2,634   $ 2,841   $ (207)  (7%)

Gross profit per new vehicle sold—same store(1)   $ 2,082   $ 2,234   $ (152)  (7%)

New light vehicle gross margin—same store(1)   6.9%   7.4%   (0.5%)  (7%)

New heavy truck gross margin   4.0%   4.8%   (0.8%)  (17%)

New vehicle gross margin—same store(1)   6.7%   7.2%   (0.5%)  (7%)

(1) Same store amounts consist of information from dealerships for the identical months of each period presented in the comparison, commencing with the
first full month in which the dealership was owned by us.

The $500.1 million (16%) decrease in new vehicle revenue was primarily a result of a $604.2 million (21%) decrease in same store light vehicle revenue
due to a 19% decrease in same store light vehicle retail unit sales and a 51% decrease in same store fleet unit sales. These decreases were partially offset by
$129.4 million of revenue derived from acquisitions. The decreases in new vehicle revenue were driven by declining consumer confidence, an overall weak